

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.7

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).26620/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 13/02/2004 in First Civil Appeal No. 107 of 1999 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

U.P. AVAS EVAM VIKAS PARISHAD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUNNA LAL & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

WITH

SLP(C)No.26621/2004

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26622/2004

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26623/2004

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26624/2004

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26625/2004

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26627/2004

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26626/2004

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26628/2004

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26629/2004

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26630/2004

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

2

SLP(C)No.26631/2004

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

3

SLP(C)No.26632/2004

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26633/2004

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26634/2004

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26636/2004

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26637/2004  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26638/2004  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26639/2004  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26640/2004  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26641/2004  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26642/2004  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26643/2004  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26644/2004  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26645/2004  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26646/2004  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26648/2004  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26647/2004  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26649/2004  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

4

SLP(C)No.26651/2004  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

5

SLP(C)No.26652/2004  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.26650/2004  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.5862/2006  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.6036/2006  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.2589/2007  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)Nos.20012-20013/2008  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C)No.35289-35290/2011  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ritesh Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Singh, Adv.  
  
Mr. P.K. Jain, Adv.  
  
Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Punit Dutt Tyagi, Adv.  
  
Mr. K.L. Taneja, Adv.  
  
Mr. Manoj Swarup, Adv.  
Ms. Lalita Kohli, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Swarup, Adv.  
For M/S Manoj Swarup & Co.  
  
Mr. T.V. George, Adv.  
  
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

6

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.

7

Mr. Sidharth Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.  
Mr. T. Lalita V.S. Raghavendra Sreyas, Adv.  
Mr. Swapnil Verma, Adv.  
  
Mr. P.N. Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Bharti Gupta, Adv.  
  
Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv.  
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.  
  
Mr. Umesh Kumar Khaitan, Adv.  
  
Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Adv.  
Mr. Shuaib-uddin, Adv.  
  
Mr. Ashok K. Srivastava, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Substitution allowed.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submit, and in  
our view fairly, that the controversy in this group of  
special leave petitions is covered by the decision of this  
Court in Sardar Jogendra Singh (Dead) by LRS. Vs. State of

Uttar Pradesh & Anr., 2008 (17) SCC 133.

In view of the above decision, these special leave petitions are liable to be dismissed and are dismissed.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(Rajesh Dham)  
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)  
Court Master